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At Radiological-Health Program
~ Department of Environment DEc 151992./

' .

, g~ ~y :ATTfh' Roland G. Fletcher
Administrator

2500 Broening Highway
Baltimore, MD 21224

,

Dear Mrs Fletcher:
.

. SUBJECT: CURTIS BAY, MARYLAND

In the letter from Richard W..Coover to you dated November 9, 1992, we.

proposed a schedule for the subdottal, by December 4, 1992, of a plan for the i
'remediation of the Curtis Bay contamination and for a meeting to discuss the

plan on or before January 4, 1993. On November 23, 1992, NRC staff met with
representatives of the General Services Administration (GSA) and the. Defense
Logistics Agency (DLA) to discuss the responsibility of remediation of the
contamination. At this meeting, it was agreed that GSA and DtA would
negotiate, by January 31, 1993, an agreement for the remediation of the sit'.e
Following the' negotiation of this agreement, a conceptual plan for site
remediati,on would be. prepared four to six weeks later.

'We consider that a meeting, open to public observation, between GSA, DLA, NRC,
Anne Arundel County, and the State of Maryland could be-most effectively
scheduled af ter the conceptual remediation plan is prepared. We, therefore,
would look to schedule tnis meeting in March or April 1993. 10 help us
coordinate this meeting and other activities related to the Curtit. Bay site,
we would appreciate it if-you would provide us a contact in your agency,

If you have any questions, please contact me at 301-504-2560 or Mr. Dominick
Orlando at 301-504-2566.-

Sincerely'inal Signed ByOrig
John H. Austin, Chief
Decommissioning and Regulatory

issues Branch
L Division of Low-Level Waste Hanagement'
l- and Decommissioning

cc:. Mr. Kermit Frye (
Defense National Stockpile Center }
Mr. Stephen N. Staudt
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.

Docket No.-040-00341
.

Radiological Health Program.

Department of Environment
'

ATTN: Roland G. Fletcher
Administrator

2500 Broening Highway
Baltimore, MD 21224

Dear Mr. Fletcher:

SUBJECT: CURTIS BAY, MARYLAND

in the letter from Richard W. Cooper to you dated November 9, 1992, we
proposed a schedule for the submittal, by December 4,1992, of a plan for the
remediation of the Curtis Bay contamination and for a meeting to discuss the
plan on or before January 4, 1993. On November 23, 1992, NRC staff met with
representatives of the General Services Administration (GSA) and the Defense
Logistics Agency (DLA) to discuss the respcnsibility of remediation of the
contamination. At this meeting, it was agreed that GSA and ,0LA would
negotiate, by January 31, 1993, an agreement for t he remediation of the site.
Following the negotiation of this agreement, a concep't.ual plan for site
remediation would be prepared four to six weeks lator.

We consider that a meeting, open to public obsefv/ation, betwoon GSA, DLA, NRC,
Anne Arundel County, and the State of Marylprfd could be most effectively
scheduled after the conceptual remediatiorplan is prepared. We, therefore,

would look to schedule this meeting in)itie; relate:4 art.h or April 1993.
To help us

coordinate this meeting and other activ to the Qurtis B&y site,
we would appreciate it if you woulFprovide es a contact in your agency.

If you have any questions, pleas'/e contact me at.301-504-25f0 or Mr. Timothy C.
Johnson at 301-504-3603. ,

Sincerely,

John H. Austin, Chief
.

Decommissioning and Regulatory
issues Branch

E Division of Low-level Waste Management-
| and Decommissioning

cc: Mr. Kermit Frye
Defense National Stockpile Center
Mr. Stepher, N. Staudt
. General Services Administration '

Dr. Katl.uine Farrell
Anne Arundel County Department of Health

LHif ShsTIFBoGi9n?'C6iichiisisisiBlohkMM0iffneTDlitB6sii6nin ikhi(l Boion *0FCi"11ne Fa'Ee si 'CACov'er ? E~= ~Covbf A Enhl@osure6pWFMonce
,

^

H = N6 Copy
,

=- - . - . I
.. , : ,. _. _ _., - . - ._

OFC : LLDR ..h LL- OS p/r/t/ I I
I 11 i - I

NNAME: .TCJ'Q n/cv J c' rn
-

. ~
_ ,

DATE:- 12//0/92, 12/g/92 12/|Q92 f
~ m + .u_ _.

.,
.

In una11 Box ca ?DATE:" line place a: M = E-Mail 'tilstribution Copy . H w Hard Copy
: Path & File Nante: s:\llwatype\cecilia\curtis - 0FFICIAL' RECORD COPY.

, -

,

I '

( .

.; e o m n
_ , _ , , ,

4
.



__

. ,.. .

,

..
*

v

s' .

* *

..
.

Curtis Bay Distribution list

1. Mr Kermit Frye -

H Director, Operations -
Defense National Stockpile Center
Suite'100 '

1745: Jefferson Davis liighway
Arlington, .VA 22202-

.

P

2. Mr. Stephan N. Staudt,

Region 3.-
General Services Administration
The Wanamaker Building
100 Penn Square East
Philadelphia, PA 19107-3396 ,

3. Dr. Katherine Farrell
Deputy _Ilealth Officer

. Anne Arundal County Department of liealth ,

I 3 Harry S.-Truman Parkway
'

- Annapolis, MD 21401
.

i-

4. Mr. Roland G. Fletcher
Administrator -

'

Radiological llcalth Program
Department of Environment

'

.

2500 Broening-Highway-
- Baltimore, MD 21224
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SUBJECT: CURTIS BAY,-MARYLAND
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